

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

BENJAMIN GATES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JARED S. POLIS, in his official capacity as
Governor for the State of Colorado

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01866-GPG-SKC

**MOTION OF BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, GIFFORDS LAW
CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, AND MARCH FOR OUR LIVES FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

1. Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence (“Brady”), Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence (“Giffords Law Center”) and March for Our Lives (“MFOL”) (collectively, the “Gun Violence Prevention Groups”) hereby move for leave to file the attached brief, as *amici curiae*, in support of Defendant’s motion for summary judgment and in opposition to Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment. The proposed brief is attached.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. <i>BRUEN</i> ESTABLISHES A TWO-STEP FRAMEWORK FOR EVALUATING SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGES TO FIREARMS REGULATIONS. | 3 |
| A. The Court Does Not Reach the Second Prong of the <i>Bruen</i> Analysis Unless a Plaintiff First Establishes That a Challenged Regulation Burdens “Armed Self-Defense.” | 3 |
| B. If the Second Prong of the <i>Bruen</i> Analysis Applies, the Court Must Assess Whether Modern and Historical Regulations Impose a “Comparable Burden” on Armed Self-Defense and Whether That Burden Is “Comparably Justified.” | 5 |
| C. The Second Prong of the <i>Bruen</i> Analysis Requires a “More Nuanced Approach” to Historical Analogues Where There Have Been “Dramatic Technological Changes,” Including in Firearms. | 6 |
| II. CASE LAW ESTABLISHES THAT RESTRICTIONS ON LCMS DO NOT BURDEN THE RIGHT OF “ARMED SELF DEFENSE” UNDER THE FIRST PRONG OF THE <i>BRUEN</i> TEST..... | 7 |
| III. CASE LAW ESTABLISHES THAT RESTRICTIONS ON LCMS ARE “RELEVANTLY SIMILAR” TO HISTORICAL ANALOGUES UNDER THE SECOND PRONG OF THE <i>BRUEN</i> TEST..... | 10 |
| IV. CASE LAW ESTABLISHES THAT LCMS REFLECT A “DRAMATIC TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE” IN WEAPONRY THAT REQUIRES A MORE NUANCED APPROACH TO HISTORICAL ANALOGUES UNDER THE SECOND PRONG OF THE <i>BRUEN</i> TEST..... | 11 |
| V. CASE LAW ESTABLISHES THAT LCM RESTRICTIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH 20TH CENTURY LAWS REGULATING FIREARMS CAPABLE OF FIRING REPEATEDLY WITHOUT RELOADING. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , No. 22-4775, 2023 WL 2077392 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2023) | 11, 15 |
| <i>Delaware State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Delaware Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 22-cv-951-RGA, 2023 WL 2655150 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 22-cv-2256, 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , No. 23 CV 532, 2023 WL 3074799 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2023)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , No. 3:22-cv-1118, 2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. State of Rhode Island</i> , No. 22-cv-246, 2022 WL 17721175 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022)..... | 2, 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01815, 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 467 P.3d 314 (Colo. 2020)..... | 8 |

State v. Misch,
214 Vt. 309 (2021).....9

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....8

Statutes

C.R.S. § 18-12-301 *et seq.* *passim*
